
Our Case Number: ACP-323410-25 

Your Reference: Rose Donovan 

Tom Carew & Partners 
Consulting Engineers 
25/26 Upper Gerald Griffin Street 
Limerick 
Co. Limerick 

Date: 17 September 2025 

Re: Proposed Limerick City Greenway (UL to NTP) 

An ., . . . , 
( 11n1s1un 

Plc an :.Ua 

Within the townlands of Dromroe, Sreelane, Newcastle and Castletroy, Co. Limerick. 

Dear Sir/ Madam, 

An Coimisiun Pleanala has received your recent submission (including your fee of €50) in relation to the 
above-mentioned proposed road development and will take it into consideration in its determination of the 
matter. 

Please note that the proposed road development shall not be carried out unless the Commission has 
approved it or approved it with modifications. 

If you have any queries in the mean time, please contact the undersigned officer of the Commission at 
laps@pleanala.ie 

Please quote the above mentioned An Coimisiun Pleanala reference number in any correspondence or 
telephone contact with the Commission. 

Yours faithfully, 

cl&= 
Executive Officer 
Direct Line: 01-8737291 

HA02 

Teil 
Glao .Aitiuil 
Faes 
Laithrean Greasain 
Riomhphost 

Tel 
LoCall 
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Website 
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(01) 858 8100 
1800 275 175 
(01) 872 2684 
www.pleanala.ie 
communications@pleanala.ie 

64 Sraid Maoilbhrfde 
Baile Atha Cliath 1 

D01 V902 

64 Marlborough Street 
Dublin 1 

D01 V902 



l.IMERICK CIVIL ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS LTD. TIA 

TOlVI TO CAREW & PARTNERS CAREW CONSULTIN G ENGINEERS 
~I..> 
PAR1NERS 

25/26 UPPER GERALD GRIFFIN STREET. LIMERICK 
TEL NO. 06/ - 116/44 

Civil & Structural Engineer.\', Planning & Fire !.a}<'ly, Project Managers (P DP), 
BER Ratings, land Surwiyor.1, 

Dome5tic & Commercial Building Sun,eyors, Building Consen•ation Spedali.1tl. 

OurRef: TC/SC/5674. CaseRef. HA91.323410 

IS September 2025. 

F.A.O. An Coimisiun Pleanala 
64 Marlborough Street 
Dublin 
DOI V902. 

RE: The proposed Limerick City Greenway (UL to NTP) in the townlands ofDromroe, 
Screelane, Newcastle and Castletroy, Co. Limerick - Limerick City & County Council. 

Our client: Mrs. Rose Donovan, Skehana, Crecora, Co. Limerick. 

Dear Sirs, 

We act on behalf of the above mentioned client who is the owner of the land at Screelane (near Plassey 
Mills) though which the proposed greenway is shown to run on plate no. I 0 & 11 

Our client strongly objects to the proposed greenway as the implications of the proposed development are 
not in accordance with the proper planning and development of the area concerned. 

We attach a copy of our client's title maps (part of the title is registry of deeds and the remaining part is 
contained in Folio LK73770F). Our client has not been approached by Limerick City & County Council 
in relation to provision of consent for the proposed greenway to run through her lands. The proposed 
greenway as shown traversing our client's landholding will render parts of our client's land inaccessible 
due to the proposed 1.4m fencing shown on the plans. 

We enclose the fee of €50.00 and hope that An Coimisiun Pleanala will see fit to uphold our client's right 
to the enjoyment of her landholding as is her constitutional right. 

Yours faithfu lly, 

~-=------
For TOM CAREW & PARTNERS. 

Enc. 
c.c. Mrs. Rose Donovan. 
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MRS. ROSE DONOVAN 
PROPERTY AT SREELANE (NEAR PLASSEY MILLS) CASTLETROY 

LAND TRANSFERRED BY CONVEYANCE DATED 26.3.1975 IS SHOWN OUTLI NED IN RED 
RIGHT OF WAY IS SHOWN COLOURED GREEN 

SITE NO. 1 - 1SAN MICHELE' - MRS. ROSE DONOVAN 
SITE NO. 2 - WILSON 
SITE NO. 3 - GALLAGHER (COLOURED BLUE) 
SITE NO. 4 MADDEN 
SITE NO. 5 - McLOUGHLIN 
SITE NO. 6 - CAVANAGH/DUHIG _(COLOURED YELLOW) 
SITE NO. 7 - MULCAHY 

PART OF O.S. LIMERICK SHEET 5/ll 
SCALE - 1/2500 

PREPARED BY: & 

I • 

.,. 

,.. 



0 ·-·---•----•-•-----••· • ;?,,,&-1N, ,ii•.$ ,;.y~. 
1.· ··-·-- •· .. •·· ··•· •-·•-·· ··-·· ·- ·--·· -- _ ... __ h~ ✓-T· ;(. Jf', 

# NON l'IAV/6ATION... 'goARD 0/'. Jt/O.Rf(S !louse 

/ E Lj11~.r 'Ar. f'L,,f s s c Y. oJ',-qA ..!/et/,/ ,1., l?nu-,,,.,( • 
. ·. . ~. ' .•. 

·--~•' --•• ~t-1.t ...... .. ,J.....,,. •• , ,:-' · -· •• • • ··- ~ .... ... . .. •: . , ... . 
: · •: -.,• 1 . ·*! . _· . 

-·~~:·'~1::-·:::~:::~·::~·.: · .. 

. I . ·-

. • ;. . . 

~ ; 1' : _; _~ ~ - : ........ <~ . 
,. .. l 

... . : 

.• i . 

I 

' \ 
• .. • \ 

,, 

I 

.. 



,10 Number: LK73770F 

--- ···_r 

0 

"6M40 fi5R4QO 
Date Printed: 11/07/2022 Creation Date: 11 July 2022 10:58:02 

. .. .. . . 

Application Number: P2022LR079869E 

560960 mE, 658750 mN The Property 
Registration Authority 
An tOdaras 
Clanichain Maoine 

Folio: LK73770F 

This map should be read in conj unction with 
the folio. 

Registry maµs are based on OSI topographic 
mapping. Where registry maps are printed at 
a scale t hat Is larger than the OSI publlshed 
scale, accuracy is limited to that of the 
ongnia1 OSi map scale. 

For details of t he terms of use and 
l1mltatfons as to scale, accuracy and other 
condl~ons relating to Land Registry maps, 
see ~ww.pra1.1e. 

This map incorporates Ordnance Survey 
I reland (OSI) mapping data under a licence 

/ --..... - .__ from OSi , Copyright © OSi and Government 

-- _ _ _ _ __ _______________ (centre-line of parcel(s) edged) 

------ ---~ -...._,;_ __; ----r-\ _ o_f _Ir_el_an_d_. _ _ _ ___ _ __ _ 

DV9XW 

Freehold 

:..=..~__,- - - - , - · ~ Leasehold 

----,-----,------i--1 . I 
i..__--1---1- r--'--
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1DV9XC --
__L-----,-

Application Nurnbar: P2022LR079869E 

SubLeasehold 

Burdens (may not all be represented on map) 

Right of Way / Wayleave 
Turbary 
Pipeline 

0 Well 
• Pump 

- Septlc Tank 
"CJ Soak Pit 

A full list of burdens and their 
symbology can be found at: 
www.landdirect .ie 

The registry operates a 
non-conclua1ve boundary system. 
The Reglalry Map Identifies properties 
not boundaries meaning neither the 
description of land ·1n a ,agl t■r nor I 
ldenllflcatlon by reference to a 
r glatry map la conclusive as lo lhe 
boundaries or extent. (see Section as of 
the Registration of Title Act, 1964). As 
Inserted by Section 62 of the Registration of 
Deed and Title Act 2006. 



l!MERICK CI VIL NGINEERING CONSULTA NTS LTD. TIA 

T 1VI TO CAREW &P TNE CAREW CONSULTING ENGINEERS 
~ 1....> 
PAR1NERS 

25126 UPPER GERALD GRIFFIN STREET. LIMERICK 
TEL NO. 06/ - J/614~ 

Civil & Structural Engineers, Pla1111ing & Fire Safety, Project Munagerl (PSDP), 
BER Ratings, la11d Sun1eyor.1·, 

Dome5tic & Commercial Building Surveyon, Building Consen•ation Speciali.~15. 

Our Ref: TC/SC/5674. Case Ref. HA91.323410 

15 September 2025. 

F.A.O. AnCoimisiunPleanala 
64 Marlborough Street 
Dublin 
D01 V902. 

RE: The proposed Limerick City Greenway (UL to NTP) in the townlands ofDromroe, 
Screelane, Newcastle and Castletroy, Co. Limerick - Limerick City & County Council. 

Our client: Mrs. Rose Donovan, Skehana, Crecora, Co. Limerick. 

Dear Sirs, 

We act on behalf of the above mentioned client who is the owner of the land at Screelane (near Plassey 
Mills) though which the proposed green way is shown to run on plate no. I O & 11 

Our client strongly objects to the proposed greenway as the implications of the proposed development are 
not in accordance with the proper planning and development of the area concerned. • 

We attach a copy of our client's title maps (part of the title is registry of deeds and the remaining part is 
contained in Folio LK73770F). Our client has not been approached by Limerick City & County Council 
in relation to provision of consent for the proposed greenway to run through her lands. The proposed 
greenway as shown traversing our client's landholding will render parts of our client's land inaccessible 
due to the proposed 1 .4m fencing shown on the plans. 

We enclose the fee of €50.00 and hope that An Coimisiun Pleanala will see fit to uphold our client's right 
to the enjoyment of her landholding as is her constitutional right. 

Yours faithfully, 

~c 
For TOM CAREW & PARTNERS. 

Enc. 
c.c. Mrs. Rose Donovan. 
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Application Nurnb8r: P2022LR079869E 

Application Number: P2022LR079869E 

560960 mE, 658750 mN I The Property 
Registration Authority 
An tOdaras 

. . . . . . . . .. . ... . . 

Claruchain Maoine 

Folio: LK73770F 

This map should be read in conjuftctlon with 
the folio. 

Registry maps are based on OSi topographic 
mapping. Where registry maps are printed at 
a scale that Is larger than the OSI published 
scale, accuracy is limited to that of the 
orignlal OSI map scale. 

For details of the terms of use and 
limltatlons as to scale, accuracy and other 
conditions relating to Land Registry maps, 
see www.pra1.1e. 

This mai, incorporates Ordnance Survey 
Ireland (OSI) mapping data under a licence 
from OSi. copyright ~ OSi and Government 
of Ireland. 
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